
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee
Place: Ramsbury Memorial Hall, 26 High Street, Ramsbury Marlborough, 

Wiltshire, SN8 2PB
Date: Monday 31 October 2016
Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line  or email 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Allison Bucknell
Cllr Trevor Carbin

Cllr Mike Hewitt

Substitutes:

       Cllr Andrew Davis

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link. 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3

AGENDA

1  Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

2  Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

3  Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

5  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

6  Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 20)

To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
the Crown & Anchor, Crowood Lane, Ramsbury, SN8 2PT made by Mr 
Raymond Penny. 

6a  Appendix 1 - Application Form (Pages 21 - 38)

6b  Appendix 2 - Plan (Pages 39 - 40)

6c  Appendix 3 - Current Premises Licence (Pages 41 - 46)

6d  Appendix 4 - Environmental Health Conditions (Pages 47 - 48)

6e  Appendix 5 - Location Plan (Pages 49 - 50)



Page 4

6f  Appendix 6 - Response from Application to Representations 
(Pages 51 - 60)

6g  Appendix 7 - Petition in support of application (Pages 61 - 64)

6h  Appendix 8 - Letters of Support (Pages 65 - 70)

6i  Appendix 9 - Relevant Representations (Pages 71 - 132)



LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS

1 Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is
[...]
y statements that have been made in 
light of information held on their file.

9 Failure of Parties to Attend Hearing

9.1 If a party has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to attend 
or be represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence.

9.2 If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented 
at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the 
Licensing Authority may:

9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 
Hearing to a specified date; or

9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence.

9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it 
shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice  made 
by that party.

10 Closing Submissions

10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing 
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s 
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support 
of the Application.

Page 9



11 Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall 
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee 
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the 
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing.

2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all 
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who 
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce 
themselves.

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes 
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest.

5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report.

6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in 
support of their application.

7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed 
through the Chairperson.

9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of 
their representations.

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation 
in reverse order.

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council

Eastern Area Licensing Sub-Committee

31 October 2016
___________________________________________________________________

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; Crown & Anchor, Crowood 
Lane, Ramsbury, Marlborough, SN8 2PT 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
the Crown & Anchor, Crowood Lane, Ramsbury, SN8 2PT made by Mr 
Raymond Penny. 

2. Background Information 

2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of the Crown & 
Anchor, Crowood Lane, Ramsbury, SN8 2PT has been made by Mr Raymond 
Penny, for which 29 relevant representations against the application have 
been received, along with 2 letters and a petition of support for the application. 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4 Such steps are: 

i) To modify the conditions of the licence.
ii) To reject the whole or part of the application.
iii) To grant the application as applied for.

2.5 On 6th September 2016 an application for a variation of the existing premises 
licence was accepted as a valid application.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.6 The details of the original variation applied for, are as follows:

 Extend the hours for the sale of alcohol and add live and recorded 
music onto the premises licence, as follows:

Licensable Activity Hours
Live Music (Indoors) Monday-Saturday: 19:00-00:00

Sunday: 12:00-23:00
Christmas Eve until 01:00
New Year’s Eve until 02:00

Recorded Music (Indoors) Monday-Saturday: 19:00-00:00
Sunday: 12:00-23:00
Christmas Eve until 01:00
New Year’s Eve until 02:00

Sale of Alcohol (ON & OFF 
the premises)

Monday-Saturday: 10:00-00:00
Sunday: 12:00-23:00
Christmas Eve until 01:00
New Year’s Eve until 02:00

 To update the plan of the premises.

A copy of the original application form is attached as Appendix 1. The plans 
accompanying the application are attached as Appendix 2. 

2.7 Since 24th November 2005, the premise has benefited from a premises 
licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003.  The current premises licence 
authorises the following:

Licensable Activity Hours
Sale of Alcohol (ON and OFF 
the premises)

Monday-Saturday: 10:00-23:00
Sunday: 12:00-22:30

2.8 The current Premises Licence is attached as Appendix 3.

2.10 A licensing inspection was carried out at the premises on 18th August 2016. 
The Licensing Authority had received a complaint alleging music coming from 
the premises was causing a disturbance, on some occasions until 23:45hrs. 
The premises licence did not authorise regulated entertainment in the form of 
live and/or recorded music and therefore this needed to be investigated. 

2.11 The complainant and licence holder were informed that as a result of the 
Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014, which came into 
force on 6th April 2015, the following activities no longer require a licence:

 A performance of amplified live music between 08:00 and 23:00 on any 
day on premises licensed to sell alcohol ON the premises, provided 
that the audience does not exceed 500. 

Page 14



 Any playing of recorded music between 08:00 and 23:00 on any day on 
a premises that is licensed to sell alcohol ON the premises, provided 
that the audience does not exceed 500. 

2.12 Following the inspection, the licence holder was issued with a written warning 
and informed that if he wished to have live and recorded music past 23:00hrs, 
a variation of the premises licence would be necessary. Furthermore the plan 
of the premises licence that the Licensing Authority held on file, differed 
slightly from the layout of the premises, and therefore the licence holder was 
advised to complete an application to update it, which has resulted in the 
subsequent variation application. 

2.13 As a result of the concerns raised in the representations, a meeting was held 
by the Parish Council on the 3rd October 2016; the applicant was invited to 
attend, along with residents. Following this meeting the applicant amended 
the original application, as follows:

Licensable Activity Hours
Live Music (Indoors) Monday-Thursday: current licence hours 

(falls under deregulations so 08:00-23:00)
Friday-Saturday: 19:00-00:00
Sunday: 12:00-23:00 
Christmas Eve until 01:00
New Year’s Eve until 02:00

Recorded Music (Indoors) Monday-Thursday: current licence hours 
(falls under deregulations so 08:00-23:00)
Friday-Saturday: 19:00-00:00
Sunday: 12:00-23:00
Christmas Eve until 01:00
New Year’s Eve until 02:00

Sale of Alcohol (ON & OFF 
the premises)

Monday-Thursday: 10:00-23:00
Friday-Saturday: 10:00-00:00
Sunday: 12:00-23:00
Christmas Eve until 01:00
New Year’s Eve until 02:00

2.14 Following further correspondence, the Parish Council was still concerned 
about the hours for music and alcohol till 00:00hrs on both Friday and 
Saturday. Consequently the applicant made further and final amendments, 
and changed live and recorded music so that the terminal hour on a Friday 
was 23:30hrs. Please see table below:

Licensable Activity Hours
Live Music (Indoors) Monday-Thursday: current licence hours 

(falls under deregulations so 08:00-23:00)
Friday: 19:00-23:30
Saturday: 19:00-00:00hrs
Sunday: 12:00-23:00hrs
Christmas Eve until 01:00
New Year’s Eve until 02:00

Page 15



Recorded Music (Indoors) Monday-Thursday: current licence hours 
(falls under deregulations so 08:00-23:00)
Friday: 19:00-23:30
Saturday: 19:00-00:00hrs
Sunday: 12:00-23:00hrs
Christmas Eve until 01:00
New Year’s Eve until 02:00

Sale of Alcohol (ON & OFF 
the premises)

Monday-Thursday: 10:00-23:00 (same as 
current licence hours)
Friday-Saturday: 10:00-00:00
Sunday: 12:00-23:00 
Christmas Eve until 01:00hrs
New Year’s Eve until 02:00hrs

2.15 In light of the agreed amendments detailed in the above table, six of the 
representations were subsequently withdrawn. These representations have 
therefore not been included in this report.

2.16 During the consultation period, the applicant agreed to add a number of 
conditions to the premises licence, following a visit from the Environmental 
Health Officer, John Freegard. The conditions as agreed are attached as 
Appendix 4. 

2.17 Public Health also asked the applicant, who agreed, to include the following 
conditions on the premises licence, in order to promote the licensing 
objectives:

 A Challenge 25 Policy will be implemented at the premises; staff will 
receive appropriate training in relation to this policy. 

 The premises will implement a refusals book; staff will receive 
appropriate training in relation to this procedure. 

2.18 Attached as Appendix 5 is a location plan of the premises. Information on 
other licensed premises in the vicinity of the area is as follows:

Name Licensable 
Activities

Hours

Ramsbury 
Memorial Hall 
26 High Steet, 
Ramsbury

Live Music 
(Indoors)

Monday-Saturday 08:00-01:00
Sunday 08:00-23:00
31st December till 02:00hrs
24th/26th December till 
01:00hrs

Recorded Music 
(Indoors)

Monday-Saturday 08:00-01:00
Sunday 08:00-23:00
31st December till 02:00hrs
24th/26th December till 
01:00hrs

Page 16



Sale of Alcohol 
(ON & OFF the 
premises)

Monday-Saturday 12:00-01:00
Sunday 12:00-23:00
31st December till 02:00hrs
24th/26th December till 
01:00hrs

Ramsbury Royal 
British Legion 
(Club Premises 
Certificate) 

Sale of Alcohol 
(ON & OFF the 
premises)

Monday-Saturday 11:00-23:00
Sunday 12:00-22:30

The Bell Inn (inc 
Bella Cafe), 
Ramsbury, SN8 
2PE

Live Music 
(Indoors)

Wednesday 20:0
[...]
y, SN8 2RP
 Ms Marion Ewel - 3 Union Street, Ramsbury, SN8 2PR
 Mrs Joy Wilson - 23 Oxford Street, Ramsbury, SN8 2PS
 Mr Eric Webster – 5 Union Street, Ramsbury, SN8 2PR
 Mrs Judith Daniel - 4 Union Street, Ramsbury, SN8 2PR
 Ramsbury Parish Council c/o Susan Findlay 

3.4 Letters of Support
 Mr Ian Smith – Brew House, 27 Oxford Street, Ramsbury, SN8 2PS
 Mr Steve Woods – 6 Islescourt, Isles Road, Ramsbury, SN8 2QW

3.5 The applicant responded in writing to each individual who made a 
representation; please see Appendix 6. 

3.6 A copy of the petition in support of the application is attached as Appendix 7.

3.7 The letters of support are attached as Appendix 8. 

3.8 The relevant representations against the application are attached as 
Appendix 9.  

4. Legal Implications

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2 The Applicant and those who have made relevant representations have been 
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend 
and be represented.

4.3 At the hearing the applicant and those who have made relevant 
representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to ask 
questions of the other party, with the consent of the Sub Committee. 

5. Officer Recommendations

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Page 18



6. Right of Appeal

6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, and those who have 
made relevant representations, may appeal the decision made by the 
Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be 
lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the 
decision.

6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision 
made by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 
for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a 
person other than a Responsible Authority will not normally be granted within 
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Hannah Hould
 Public Protection Officer (Licensing)

Date of report: 14th October 2016

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

 The Licensing Act 2003
 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1. Application form
2. Plan accompanying application
3. Current premises licence
4. Environmental Health conditions 
5. Location plan 
6. Response from applicant to representations 
7. Petition in support of application
8. Letters of support
9. Relevant representations 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

Agenda Item 6a



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



P
age 39

A
genda Item

 6b



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Mr Penny 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 – PREMISES & LICENCE HOLDER DETAILS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY  

    

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 

Crown And Anchor, Crowood Lane, Ramsbury, Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 2PT  

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Mr Raymond Penny 
Crown And Anchor, Crowood Lane, Ramsbury, Marlborough, Wiltshire, 
[...]
 can confirm that I agree totally to this amendment and will execute the same. 

 

Many thanks to your attention to this matter. 

 

Kind regards 

 

 

       Ray Penny   

Purveyor of Excellent Real Ales, Fine Wines & Great Food 

   Crown & Anchor- Ramsbury 

Free House-:-Kitchen-:-Rooms 

www.crownandanchorramsbury.co.uk 
                                                                                                             

 

On 28 September 2016 at 09:34, Freegard, John <John.Freegard@wiltshire.gov.uk> wrote: 

Hello Ray, 

 Further to my site visit yesterday, I would just like to confirm in writing, what we discussed 

to be inserted into licensing objective M d) The prevention of public nuisance: 

 DPS on site at all times to take all reasonable measures to manage and control noise 

emissions from regulated entertainment. 

  

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6d

mailto:raybeerbloke1952@gmail.com
http://www.crownandanchorramsbury.co.uk/
mailto:John.Freegard@wiltshire.gov.uk


These management measures shall include: 

         Control of internal source noise levels and bass component to ensure that the impact 

outside is not unreasonable 

        A reduction of source noise level by 5dB between 23:00 and 00:00hrs 

        Closure of windows facing residential properties during regulated entertainment 

        Management of the numbers and frequency of events so as not to cause an 

unreasonable incremental impact on the locality 

        Regular checks externally to ensure that the impact is not unreasonable 

 If you could confirm acceptance of the above, I can ask the licensing team to amend the 

content of the above section and confirm that I have no concerns regarding the variation. 

 Kind Regards 

 John Freegard 

Senior Public Protection Officer 

Wiltshire Council 

North/West 

01249 706404 

 

Page 48



P
age 49

A
genda Item

 6e



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Free House :: Kitchen :: Rooms 
 

1, Crowood Lane, Ram
[...]
de outside area.  
 Extend hours for alcohol sales; Monday-Saturday 10:00hrs-00:00hrs, Sunday 12:00hrs-

23:00hrs. Include non standard timings - Christmas Eve until 01:00hrs; New Years Eve/Day 
until 02:00hrs.  

 Add live and recorded music as licensable activities; Monday-Saturday 19:00-00:00hrs, 
Sunday 12:00-23:00hrs. Include non standard timings - Christmas Eve until 01:00hrs; New 
Years Eve/Day until 02:00hrs. 

  
Currently the premises licence only authorises alcohol sales as follows: 
Monday-Saturday 10:00-23:00 
Sunday 12:00-22:30 
  
Kind regards 
  
Hannah 
  
Hannah Hould 
Public Protection Officer (Licensing) 
  
Wiltshire Council 
Bourne Hill 
Salisbury 
Wiltshire 
SP1 3UZ 
  
Email: hannah.hould@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01722 434414 
Internal: 54414 
  

Page 66

mailto:Hannah.Hould@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:hannah.hould@wiltshire.gov.uk


  
  
From: Ian Smith   
Sent: 06 September 2016 15:47 

To: Hould, Hannah 

Subject: Re: The Crown & Anchor, Ramsbury 
  

Dear Hannah, 
  
I will check what Mr Penny is proposing to do in varying his Licence - unless you can tell me.  
I ought to check it before I reply to your email, but providing his proposed variations are 
acceptable, I am happy for my letter to be used in support.   
  
I will get back to you. 
  
Regards 
  
Ian 

 
From: Hould, Hannah <Hannah.Hould@wiltshire.gov.uk> 
Sent: 06 September 2016 15:42 
To: Ian Smith  
Subject: The Crown & Anchor, Ramsbury  
  
Dear Mr Smith 
  
Sorry for the delay in contacting you. I am writing to you with regards to the letter that you sent the 
licensing department in relation to The Crown & Anchor, Ramsbury. 
  
I am pleased to hear that you are not disrupted by activities taking place at the licensed premise, 
thank you for taking the time to contact us.  
  
The premises licence holder, Mr Penny has submitted an application to vary the premises licence. A 
blue notice explaining the details of the variation will be displayed at the premises. The 28 day 
consultation period for this application starts today and ends on 3rd October 2016. During the 
consultation period representations for and against the application can be received. Do you wish for 
your letter to relate to the variation application or was it simply a general letter of support for the 
premises?  
  
Kind regards 
  
Hannah 
  
Hannah Hould 
Public Protection Officer (Licensing) 

Page 67

mailto:Hannah.Hould@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:oldtiff@hotmail.co.uk


Page 68



---------- Forwarded message ---------- 

From: Steve Woods   

Date: 19 September 2016 at 17:05 

Subject: Re: License variation 

 

Dear Ms Hould 

 

I can confirm that I wish my letter to support the variation application 

 

S R Woods 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71

Agenda Item 6i



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



From:  
Sent: 03 October 2016 23:00 
To: Hould, Hannah 
Cc: Sue Arnold 
Subject: Licensing Act 2003 - Variation Application - Crown and Anchor, 1 

Crowood Lane, Ramsbury, SN8 2PT 
 

Licensing Act 2003 - Variation Application - Crown and Anchor, 1 
Crowood Lane, Ramsbury, SN8 2PT 

  

Following a public meeting of Ramsbury and Axford Planning Committee to 
discuss the variation application from the Crown and Anchor,Ramsbury, the 
Parish Council wish to make the following comments. 



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 31 OCTOBER 2016 AT RAMSBURY MEMORIAL HALL, 26 HIGH 
STREET, RAMSBURY MARLBOROUGH, WILTSHIRE, SN8 2PB IN RESPECT OF 
APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE, CROWN AND 
ANCHOR, 1 CROWOOD LANE, RAMSBURY, MARLBOROUGH 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Mike Hewitt 
 
Also  Present: 
Hannah Hould (Public Protection Officer), Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor), Kieran Elliott (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer), Ray Penny (Applicant). 
 
Those Making Representation: Helen Lyons, Sheila Glass, Ian Smith, Ken Baker, Steven 
Standage, Carol Standage, Judith Daniel, Richard Daniel, Eric Webster, Paul Segal, Henry 
Allen, Janet Webster, Kenneth Birbeck, Trish Birbeck 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications”. 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Mr Raymond Penny for a Variation of a Premises Licence: 
Crown & Anchor, Crowood Lane, Ramsbury, Marlborough, SN8 2PT 
 
The Licensing Officer, Helen Hould, introduced the purpose and scope of the 
application, the premises to which it related and the key issues for 
consideration. In particular it was noted the application had been amended 
following representations and meetings with the parish council. In total seven 
representations in objection had been withdrawn from the initial application. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and 
those who had made a Relevant Representation were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Raymond Penny, applicant, and Ian Smith in support of the 
Applicant were that the intention of the variation was to permit more flexible use 
regarding the use of music and sale of alcohol, not that music would be 
performed every evening. The extension to the garden area was only to allow 
people to legally drink there, not hold events, the lack of which had been an 
oversight of the previous landlord. It was stated the community was forefront in 
the mind of the applicant, and there was no evidence to support allegations of 
poor behaviour linked to the operation of the current licence that would be 
worsened if the variation was granted, and other licensed properties in the area 
had even later hours permitted. 
 
Key points raised by Paul Segal in objection were that the location was not 
suitable for operation of such late hours, that the current hours were appropriate 
and warnings had been given due to the playing of music outside licensed 
hours in the past year. Management of noise and numbers of patrons was not 
good, and conditions had not been taken seriously. 
 
Key points raised by Sheila Glass, Parish Councillor, were that the parish 
council were nor formally in support or objection, but had held meetings to 
discuss the objections that had been raised and attempted to facilitate a 
compromise suitable to all. 
 
The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant, those 
who made a Relevant Representation and Wiltshire Council Officers.  Clarity 
was sought on the number of likely events with regulated entertainment, 
management of patrons, noise levels and mitigation measures that would be put 
in place. 
 
The Sub Committee members sought clarification on further points, and after 
summary statements from those making representations and the applicant, 
retired to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for 
Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 1100. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

The Hearing reconvened at 1130. 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council confirmed no specific legal advice had been given in the closed 
session. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to grant the variation 
of the Premises Licence in respect of the Crown & Anchor, Crowood Lane, 
Ramsbury, Marlborough, SN8 2PT, as detailed below:  
 

Licensable Activity Hours 

Live Music (Indoors) Monday-Thursday: current licence hours 
(falls under deregulations so 08:00-23:00) 
Friday: 19:00-23:30 
Saturday: 19:00-00:00hrs 
Sunday: 12:00-23:00hrs 
Christmas Eve until 01:00 
New Year’s Eve until 02:00 

Recorded Music (Indoors) Monday-Thursday: current licence hours 
(falls under deregulations so 08:00-23:00) 
Friday: 19:00- 23:30 
Saturday: 19:00-00:00hrs 
Sunday: 12:00-23:00hrs 
Christmas Eve until 01:00 
New Year’s Eve until 02:00 

Sale of Alcohol (ON & OFF 
the premises) 

Monday-Thursday: 10:00-23:00 (same as 
current licence hours) 
Friday-Saturday: 10:00-00:00 
Sunday: 12:00-23:00  
Christmas Eve until 01:00hrs 
New Year’s Eve until 02:00hrs 

 

Subject to the following conditions 
 
The DPS and Premises Licence Holder to take all reasonable measures to 
manage and control noise emissions from regulated entertainment. These 
management measures shall include: 
 

 Control of internal source noise levels and bass component to ensure 
that the impact outside the premises is not unreasonable 

 Regular noise levels to be recorded whenever regulated entertainment is 
taking place, such levels to be kept below 65dB constant and no more 
than 70dB at peak , with a reduction of source noise level by 5dB 
between 23:00 and 00:00hrs 

 Closure of all windows during regulated entertainment  

 All external doors to remain closed during regulated entertainment 
except for ingress and egress 



 
 

 

 
 
 

 Management of the numbers and frequency of events so as not to cause 
an unreasonable incremental impact on the locality 

 Regular checks externally when licensable activities are taking place to 
ensure that the impact is not unreasonable 

Reasons: 
 
The concerns raised by the objectors related primarily to the proposed 
additional hours of regulated entertainment on Friday and Saturday nights, 
given that the premises were in a predominantly residential area. 
 
After considering the written evidence and that submitted orally at the hearing, 
the Sub Committee was satisfied that the proposed additional conditions were 
appropriate to address the concerns of neighbouring residents regarding 
possible noise nuisance and met the licensing objectives. They also noted that 
the applicant had stated that he intended to introduce further sound proofing 
measures, including installation of double glazed windows 
 
Right of Appeal: 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of the written decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of 
the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.30 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504 , e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

